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[ A.M. No. RTJ-20-2576 (formerly OCA IPI No. 18-
4864-RTJ), January 29, 2020 ]

SAMSON B. SINDON, COMPLAINANT, VS. PRESIDING JUDGE
RAPHIEL F. ALZATE, REGIONAL TRIAL COURT, BRANCH 1,

BANGUED, ABRA, RESPONDENT.




D E C I S I O N

LAZARO-JAVIER, J.:

The Antecedents

Complainant Samson Sindon charged respondent Raphiel Alzate, Presiding Judge of
the Regional Trial Court (RTC)-Branch 1, Bangued, Abra and Atty. Janice Siganay
Querrer, Clerk of Court of the same court with violation of Section 3(e) of Republic
Act No. 3019 (RA 3019),[1] Section 5 of Republic Act No. 6713 (RA 6713)[2] and
Section 1 of Rule 137 of the Rules of Court.[3]

In his Complaint dated October 12, 2017, Sindon essentially alleged:

On September 6, 2017, he requested, through his counsel Atty. Jean Phebie De
Mesa of the Reynaldo Cortes Law Office, a copy of Judge Alzate's order granting a
notarial commission to his wife Atty. Ma. Saniata Liwliwa Gonzales-Alzate. The
letter-request was filed in the Office of the Clerk of Court (OCC) before Atty.
Querrer. The latter, however, denied the request and suppressed the record.

Judge Alzate and Atty. Querrer conspired in giving unwarranted benefit to a private
party, i.e., Atty. Gonza1es-Alzate, in violation of Section 3(e) of RA 3019. Atty.
Querrer herself prepared the order granting Atty. Gonzales-Alzate's application for
notarial commission and handed it to Judge Alzate for approval. They also violated
Section 5 of RA 6713 for failure to promptly act on Sindon's request within fifteen
(15) days from receipt thereof.

Finally, Judge Alzate violated Section 1 of Rule 137 of the Rules of Court for not
recusing himself and sitting on a case or proceeding involving his wife.

In his Comment dated September 5, 2018, Judge Alzate countered:

Sindon's letter-request, through his counsel, was dubious because the name
indicated therein as requesting party was Samson Vista, not Samson Sindon; there
was no indicated address for the Reynaldo Cortes Law Office; and there was no
stated purpose for the request.[4]

The complaint against him was pure harassment. Sindon was an ally of Mayor
Jendricks Luna of Lagayan, Abra, a complainant in another administrative case



against him (OCA IPI No. 17-4775-RTJ). In fact, on the same day that Atty. De Mesa
filed Sindon's letter-request with the OCC, Atty. Gonzales-Alzate asked her for the
purpose of the request. Atty. De Mesa admitted she was following Mayor Luna's
orders.[5]

Besides, he granted his wife's petition for notarial commission after she had
submitted and complied with the requirements therefor. There was nothing in the
notarial rules which prohibited the grant of notarial commission to the spouse of the
Executive Judge or any relative within any degree of consanguinity or affinity. For
this reason, there was also no reason to conceal the records of Atty. Gonzales-
Alzate's petition for notarial commission which in any case was part of the public
records.[6]

Clerk of Court Atty. Querrer submitted her separate Comment dated September 5,
2018. She stated, in the main:

On September 6, 2017, Atty. De Mesa, an Associate of the Reynaldo Cortes Law
Office and Fremelinda Galinada requested the Office of the Clerk of Court for a copy
of the order granting a notarial commission to Atty. Gonzales-Alzate. Since Judge
Alzate was the Executive Judge, she deemed it prudent to inform him of the
request.

Judge Alzate instructed her to ask Atty. De Mesa for the purpose of the request. The
latter merely said "napag-utusan." Judge Alzate then told her he wanted to see the
request before releasing the order. Judge Alzate was then in his other station in RTC,
Cabugao, Ilocos Sur where he served as acting presiding judge.

On September 8, 2017, or two (2) days later, Judge Alzate read the request and
directed her to send through mail a copy of the order granting Atty. Gonzales-
Alzate's notarial commission. As instructed, she sent the order through mail to the
Reynaldo Cortes Law Office.

In her Affidavit[7] dated September 5, 2018, Atty. Gonzales-Alzate corroborated
Judge Alzate's statements. She also averred that Sindon was merely forced by
Mayor Luna to file the instant administrative complaint against her husband. Mayor
Luna had an axe to grind against her because she represented Leonard Donato, a
known enemy of Mayor Luna and accused of killing Sindon's wife.

On September 10, 2018, Sindon filed a motion to withdraw the complaint. He
claimed that no one explained to him the allegations in the complaint. He was
merely coaxed into signing it under the impression that it would help the case he
filed against the suspected killers of his wife.

Report and Recommendation of the Office of the Court Administrator (OCA)

In its Report and Recommendation, the OCA, through Court Administrator Jose
Midas P. Marquez and Deputy Court Administrator Raul Bautista Villanueva,
emphasized that the complaint hinged on the alleged failure of Judge Alzate and
Atty. Querrer to promptly act on his request for copy of Judge Alzate's order
granting a notarial commission to his wife Atty. Gonzales-Alzate. The OCA noted that
the OCC, RTC, Abra received the letter-request on September 6, 2017. On



September 11, 2017, or five (5) days later, the OCC mailed the requested order to
the Reynaldo Cortes Law Office. Evidently, the request was promptly acted upon
within the prescribed fifteen (15)-day period. While Atty. De Mesa was not able to
secure copy of the order on the same day she made the request, it did not
necessarily mean that there was inaction on the part of respondents, more so, a
concealment of the record.

As for the alleged conspiracy to give unwarranted benefit to Atty. Gonzales-Alzate,
the OCA found that the same was not sufficiently proved. The Order dated June
30,2017, granting Atty. Gonzales-Alzate's petition for notarial commission was
prepared by a certain "Maal," a stenographer of the RTC-Branch 1, Bangued, Abra.
Besides, respondent clerk of court herself had no authority to grant or deny the
petition.

With respect to Judge Alzate, however, the OCA found him liable for acting on the
petition for notarial commission of his wife Atty. Gonzales-Alzate in violation of
Section 1, Rule 137 of the Rules of Court. The OCA, therefore, recommended:

1) the instant administrative complaint against Presiding Judge
Raphiel F. Alzate, Branch 1, Regional Trial Court, Bangued,
Abra, be REDOCKETED as a regular administrative matter;

2) Judge Raphiel F. Alzate be found GUILTY of VIOLATION OF
SECTION 1, RULE 137 OF THE RULES OF COURT, and
accordingly be FINED the amount of Eleven Thousand Pesos
(P11,000.00), with a STERN WARNING that a repetition of the
same or any similar act shall be dealt with more severely; and

3) the charges against Atty. Janice Siganay-Querrer, Clerk of
Court VI, Office of the Clerk of Court, Regional Trial Court,
Bangued, Abra, be DISMISSED for lack of merit.[8]



Core Issues


 

1) What is the effect of Sindon's motion to withdraw the complaint to the

present case?

2) Can Judge Alzate and Atty. Querrer be held administratively liable for
their purported inaction on Sindon's letter-request and for allegedly
giving unwarranted benefit to a third party?

3) Is Judge Alzate liable for hearing and granting his wife's petition for
notarial commission?



Ruling




Sindon 's motion to withdraw does not deprive the Court of its jurisdiction
over case and respondent




At the outset, Sindon's motion to withdraw the complaint against Judge Alzate and
Atty. Querrer cannot deprive the Court of its authority to ascertain their culpability.
The main thrust of a disciplinary proceeding against a member of the bar is to
determine whether he or she is fit to continue holding the privileges of being an



officer of the court. In an administrative proceeding, therefore, a complainant is a
mere witness. He or she is not indispensable to the proceedings because there are
no private interests involved.[9]

Here, Sindon's desistance does not warrant the dismissal of administrative cases
against Judge Alzate and Atty. Querrer. For the Court has a constitutional mandate
to supervise the conduct and behavior of all officials and employees of the judiciary
in ensuring the prompt and efficient delivery of justice at all times. This mandate
cannot be frustrated by any private arrangement of the parties because the issue in
an administrative case is not whether the complainant has a cause of action against
the respondent, but whether the latter breached the norms and standards of the
courts.[10]

On the merits, we adopt in full the OCA's factual findings.

Judge Alzate and Atty. Querrer cannot be held liable for their purported
inaction on Sindon's letter-request

First, we address Sindon's accusation that Judge Alzate and Atty. Querrer failed to
promptly act on his letter request. The OCA correctly noted that contrary to Sindon's
accusation, the request of Sindon's lawyer for copy of the order granting notarial
commission to Judge Alzate's wife was actually sent to him by mail five (5) days
after he made the request. This complied with Section S(a) of RA 6713,[11] viz.:

SEC. 5. Duties of Public Officials and Employees. - In the performance of
their duties, all public officials and employees are under obligation to: 


 

(a) Act promptly on letters and requests. - All public officials and

employees shall, within fifteen (15) working days from receipt
thereof, respond to letters, telegrams or other means of
communications sent by the public. The reply must contain,
the action taken on the request.



xxx   xxx   xxx



Atty. Querrer was not shown to have engaged in any conspiracy to give
unwarranted benefit to Judge Alzate's wife




Second, on Sindon's accusation that Judge Alzate and Atty. Querrer conspired to
give unwarranted benefit to Judge Alzate's wife by granting her application for
notarial commission, we are in accord with the OCA's finding that Atty. Querrer was
not clothed with any discretion to grant or deny the application for notarial
commission of Judge Alzate's wife. The fact alone that she was the clerk of court
assigned to the sala of Judge Alzate does not make her a co-conspirator of Judge
Alzate on matters pending before the latter. Non sequitur. Besides, there is no
evidence whatsoever showing that Judge Alzate exerted influence or instructed Atty.
Querrer in any way for the purpose of ensuring a favorable action on the application
of his wife. Too, the fact that Atty. Querrer may have received all the documents
submitted by Judge Alzate's wife to the court in connection with her application for
notarial commission, is hardly a suspicious, nay irregular action. It was, in fact,
done in the performance of Atty. Querrer's duty as clerk of court of the branch
presided by Judge Alzate.





